
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Extraordinary Children's Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 11 November 2021 
 
South Essex College, High Street, Grays, RM17 6TF – Room W1.23 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Sara Muldowney (Chair), Graham Snell (Vice-Chair), Abbie Akinbohun, 
Alex Anderson, Susan Little and Lee Watson 
 
Sarah Barlow, Church of England Representative 
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, HealthWatch Thurrock 
Nicola Cranch, Parent Governor Representative 
Sally Khawaja, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Augustine Ononaji, Elizabeth Rigby, James Thandi and Lynn Worrall 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

  
 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

3   Declaration of Interests  
 

 



 
 

 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
Members are asked to consider whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of an agenda 
item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as specified in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of 
Section 100A(2) of that Act. 
 
In each case, Members are asked to decide whether, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption (and 
discussing the matter in private) outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 

 

4   Review of High Risk Notifications provided by Children's Social 
Care (EXEMPT)  
 

5 - 16 

5   Children's Social Care Performance - Quarter 1 2021-22  
 

17 - 36 

6   Thurrock Childcare Sufficiency Annual Assessment 2021  
 

37 - 74 

7   Low Income Families and Child Poverty update (2021) for the 
Children and Young People JSNA product (2017)  
 

75 - 88 

8   Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh  
 

89 - 140 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Grace Le, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 3 November 2021 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings: 

  

Following changes to government advice there is no longer a requirement for public 
attendees to book seats in advance of a committee meeting. All public attendees are 
expected to comply with the following points when physically attending a committee 
meeting:  

  

1. If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  

  

2. You are recommended to wear a face covering (where able) when attending the 
meeting and moving around the council offices to reduce any chance of infection. 
Removal of any face covering would be advisable when speaking publically at the 
meeting.  

  

3. Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  

 

Whilst the Council encourages all who are eligible to have vaccination and this is 
important in reducing risks around COVID-19, around 1 in 3 people with COVID-19 
do not have any symptoms. This means they could be spreading the virus without 
knowing it. In line with government guidance testing twice a week increases the 
chances of detecting COVID-19 when you are infectious but aren’t displaying 
symptoms, helping to make sure you do not spread COVID-19. Rapid lateral flow 
testing is available for free to anybody. To find out more about testing please visit 
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-
tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/ 

 

Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

   

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Page 1

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/
http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the n
[...]
and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 

 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 

 

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



11 November 2021 ITEM: 5 

Extraordinary Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Children’s Social Care Performance – Quarter 1 2021-22 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

N/A 

Report of: Anna Watkins, Business Intelligence Analyst 

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon, Interim Assistant Director, 

Children’s Social Care and Early Help 

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Social 
Services  

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides information on the performance across Children’s Social Care. 
The overall performance for the service is good and this is within the context of the 
COVID-19 and the lockdo
[...]
f threshold decisions. Children and families 
receive the right help at the right time and the response to family difficulties is 
proportionate to risk. Threshold is well understood and is resulting in the right 
children receiving a statutory service, and where cases can be dealt with by 
Early Help Services they are.  

 

 Thurrock continues to provide services to approximately 296 Children Looked 
After (CLA) and approximately 298 Care Leavers.   
 

 Children and young people are visited regularly and the management of 
missing children is consistent and reflects good partnership with the police 
and Thurrock Community Safety.   
 

 Work with health colleagues continues to ensure that there is a positive focus 
on Initial Health Assessments for children entering into care.   

 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That members review the areas of improvement in Children’s Social Care 

and work undertaken to date to manage demand for statutory social care 
services.  

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
  This report provides a summary of Children’s Social Care performance for 

Quarter 1, 2021-22 (April to June 2021). It highlights key demand indicators 
such as number of contacts, benchmarking data and key performance 
indicators. 

  
  Thurrock produces a number of data sets and performance reports to meet 

its internal and external reporting requirements. The data in this report is from 
the ‘At a Glance’ monthly performance report, regional benchmarking data 
and national data sets. 

  

Page 18



 This data has been presented and discussed with the Children & Families 
Performance Group. 

  
3. THURROCK DATA 
 
3.1   Contacts 
 
  Between April and June 2021, the number of MASH contacts received was 

1,558 compared to 1,061 between April and June March 2020 showing 47% 
increase in the number of contacts received when comparing the two 
quarters. It appears this is directly in relation to the emergence of COVID-19 
and the subsequent national lockdown
[...]
 applicable 
 

12.  Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

   
  Not applicable 
 
13.  Appendices to the report 
  
 None 

Page 34



 
 
Report Author(s): 
 
Naintara Khosla, Strategic Lead, Children Looked After, Children’s Services  

Ruth Murdock, Strategic Lead, Quality Assurance, Children’s Services 

Clare Moore, Strategic Lead, YOS and Prevention, Children’s Services 

Sam Nour, Strategic Lead, Safeguarding, Children’s Services 

 Anna Watkins, Business Intelligence Analyst, Children’s Services  

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank





11 November 2021 ITEM: 6 

Extraordinary Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Thurrock Childcare Sufficiency Annual Assessment 2021 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

N/A 

Report of: Andrea Winstone, Strategic Lead, School Effectiveness and SEND 

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director, Education and 
Skills 

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director Children’s Services  

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report outlines Thurrock’s Annual Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2021.   
 
This report is part of the statutory duty as set out in the Childcare Act 2006 which 
states Local Authorities need to ensure that we are meeting the requirements of 
early years entitlement with due regard to planning and growth across the Local 
Authority. 
 
It recognises the regeneration opportunities locally and will look to support some of 
the national drivers around early year’s education. 
 
Thurrock Council will continue to:- 
 

a.   To support further early years & childcare development across the 
borough where re-generation and new housing is taking place. 
 

b.   To consider early education future needs before decisions are taken in 
relation to capital assets across the Local Authority. 
 

c.   To support sessional providers to offer, or access wrap around care in 
partnership, for working parents. 
 

d.   To encourage providers, including schools, to participate in the 30 
hours entitlement offer to enable more working parents to access their 
full entitlement. 

 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6





 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 That Children’s Services O&S review and approve the Annual Childcare 

Sufficiency Assessment 2021. 

 
2. Introduction and Background: 
 
2.1.  Local Policy Context 

 
The Annual Assessment links with the following Council vision and priorities:- 
 
Vision- An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its 
heritage and excited by its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
Priorities:- 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, 

live and stay. 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future. 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their 

aspirations. 
 

2.2.  National Policy 
 
Thurrock has been working closely with its early years providers to ensure we 
can support vulnerable 2 year olds into early education.  The Covid Pandemic 
has had a major impact on the number of Two Year Old Entitlement at the 
start of the pandemic due to the concerns from parents and the availability of 
places.  The numbers for the last academic year have been low but have 
slowly been increasing, this is also the same picture nationally.  

 
Thurrock continues to support providers in offering 30 hours of childcare for 
three and four year olds of working parents, ensuring that we have the 
appropriate childcare pathways including wrap around care for both early 
years children, and as they progress to school. This will be critical to the 
success of encouraging residents to take advantage of the local job 
opportunities. 
 
Within our Annual Assessment, we recognise that this has the potential to 
impact on the places that will be available to 2 
[...]
duct (2017) 

Wards and communities affected: 
All 

Key Decision:  

N/A 

Report of: Beth Capps, Senior Public Health Programme Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: n/a 

Accountable Director: Jo Broadbent, Director of Public Health 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update to the ‘Achieving Economic Wellbeing; Low Income 
Families and Child Poverty’ section of Chapter 6 of the Children and Young People 
JSNA from 2017. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 The Committee are asked to consider and comment on the content of 

the updated chapter for the Children’s Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment product. 
 

1.2 The committee are asked to agree that this updated chapter is added to 
the published document. 
 

2. Introduction and Background 
 

Every Health and Wellbeing Board has the responsibility to produce a Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) for their area, which should give a 
comprehensive overview of the current and future health and care needs of 
local populations to inform and guide the planning and commissioning of 
health, wellbeing and social care services. In Thurrock, the Public Health 
team produce JSNA documents themed around particular topics.  

 
 The children and Young People’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for 

Thurrock (JSNA) was first published in 2015, there were refreshed sections 
for Demography and the National Childhood Measurement Programme 
published in 2017. This paper is to introduce a refreshed section of chapter 6 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7





‘Achieving Economic Wellbeing; Low Income Families and Child Poverty’ of 
the document updated for 2021. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 Data has been updated on Low Income Families and Child Poverty (Section 6 

of the JSNA document)  to the most recently available, this is mostly 2019/20 
data. 

 
3.2 The UK government abolished its target for assessing child poverty as a 

measure of material disadvantage that is base
[...]
stent 
approach to raising awareness of the consultation exercise, provided at Annex C. 
 
User focussed questionnaires have been created to facilitate members of the public 
providing feedback on specific domains and priorities that have been proposed for 
the refreshed Strategy, provided at Annex D. 

 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That members note the consultation exercise, consider and propose 

opportunities to engage the public and interested parties during the 
consultation period. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The HWBS is a whole system plan for health & wellbeing and a means to 

engage all partners in the wellbeing agenda, co-ordinating strategic thinking of 
all elements of the council and all system partners to deliver quantifiable gains 
in health and wellbeing of residents. 

 
2.2 Thurrock agreed its first HWBS in 2013. The second and current HWBS was 

launched in July 2016 and can be accessed here: 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/strategies/health-and-well-being-strategy 
 

2.3 The Health and Wellbeing Board considered proposals that had been 
developed and were being refined at its meeting in July, including plans to 
consult with the wider public.   

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1. Preparatory work with system partners and HWBB Chair to date has identified     

the 6 key influences and suggested that the HWBS needs to:  

 Be high level and strategic 

 Be highly ambitious and set out genuinely new plans rather than just 
describe what has already been done 

Page 90

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/strategies/health-and-well-being-strategy




 Provide a clear narrative that drives the work of all aspects of the local 
authority, NHS and third sector 

 Address resident priorities and be co-designed with residents 

 Be place and locality based and take a strengths and assets approach, not 
focused only on deficits or services 

 
3.2. Proposals have been developed based around six areas of people’s lives, 

whi
[...]
ion to explain your response 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Q5. Are there any other priorities that should be considered? 

 
Yes   No 
 
Please provide information to explain your response 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Thank you for taking the time in completing this survey. We appreciate your feedback. 
Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	4 Review of High Risk Notifications provided by Children's Social Care (EXEMPT)
	EXEMPT Item 4 - Appendix 1

	5 Children's Social Care Performance - Quarter 1 2021-22
	6 Thurrock Childcare Sufficiency Annual Assessment 2021
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Thurrock Childcare Sufficiency Annual Assessment 2021

	7 Low Income Families and Child Poverty update (2021) for the Children and Young People JSNA product (2017)
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Low Income Families and Child Poverty update (2021) for Children_s JSNA product (2017)

	8 Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh
	Item 8 - Annex A (1)
	Item 8 - Annex A (3)
	Item 8 - Annex B
	Item 8 - Annex B (2)
	Item 8 - Annex C (2)
	Item 8 - Annex D
	Item 8 - Annex D (2)
	Item 8 - Annex D (3)
	Item 8 - Annex D (4)
	Item 8 - Annex D (5)
	Item 8 - Annex D (6)
	Item 8 - Annex D (7)






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 November 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Sara Muldowney (Chair), Graham Snell (Vice-Chair), 
Abbie Akinbohun, Lee Watson, Elizabeth Rigby (Substitute) 
(substitute for Alex Anderson) and James Thandi (Substitute) 
(substitute for Susan Little) 
 

  
 

Apologies: Sarah Barlow, Church of England Representative 
Nicola Cranch, Parent Governor Representative 
Sally Khawaja, Parent Governor Representative 
 

In attendance:  
Jo Broadbent, Director of Public Health 
Michele Lucas, Assistant Director of Education and Skills 
Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director of Children's Services 
Janet Simon, Interim Assistant Director, Children's Social Care 
and Early Help 
Andrea Winstone, Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and 
SEND 
Grace Le, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 
 
The Chair stated that there was a time limit for the use of the South Essex College 
venue which was until 9.30pm. She said that if the items on the agenda were not 
concluded by 9.30pm, the meeting would be adjourned and would recommence at 
the next meeting. 

 
24. Items of Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
The Committee confirmed that they had received and read the briefing note – 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services Procurement which was 
circulated on 30 September 2021. 
 

25. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26. Review of High Risk Notifications provided by Children's Social Care 
(EXEMPT)  



 
Under Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the report 
was restricted and discussions on the report were held in exempt session. 
 

27. Children's Social Care Performance - Quarter 1 2021-22  
 
The report was presented by Janet Simon. 
 
Referring to EET, Councillor Watson queried whether there were any young 
people with concerns and if the Adult Social Care (ASC) Team was working 
with young people through the transition process. Janet Simon answered that 
ASC was supporting young people. She said that a social worker supported 
young people up to 18 years old and that there was an aftercare service in 
place after this. 
 
The Vice-Chair asked when return home interviews were carried out and why 
there was a low uptake on these. Officers explained that the police was 
informed once a child returned home and then Inspire would offer the return 
home interviews. Some young people did not want to take a return home 
interview and the service was trying to think of creative ways to engage a 
young person in these. The service recognised this was a key area of focus 
for them which had been identified in the Focus Visit from Ofsted. However, 
some young people did not want a return home interview and preferred to 
speak with their social worker or placement instead of the independent 
service. Some young people felt that they had the right to go where they 
wanted and a lot of the missing cases were 16 – 17 year olds. Where young 
people spoke to their carer or social worker instead of through the return 
home interview, the service was looking into adding this into the process to 
ensure it was logged. Inspire was an opportunity for young people to use if 
they felt they could not speak to their carer. 
 
The Committee queried if there were more males or females in care and if 
police were involved in missing episodes. Officers answered that there were 
more males than females in care and that police visited after a child returned 
home. The Chair recommended that areas of improvement be added into the 
next report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That members reviewed the areas of improvement in Children’s Social 
Care and work undertaken to date to manage demand for statutory 
social care services. 
 

28. Thurrock Childcare Sufficiency Annual Assessment 2021  
 
The Chair referred to page 52 and commented that the prices for childcare 
were shocking and was concerned that some families would not be able to 
afford these prices. She questioned whether there were funded childcare 
places for 2 year olds. She pointed out that families earning the living wage 
would not qualify for funded places and with the amount spent on childcare 



costs, it was hardly worth working. She felt that childcare costs were not 
affordable for Thurrock residents and that there were no provisions during the 
school holidays in which parents still had to work. Andrea Winstone answered 
that there were funded childcare places that most parents were entitled to and 
that these were usually for 3 to 4 year olds. She explained that the childcare 
rates were from nurseries who provided the childcare and that the provision 
was there. She said that there was no government funding for 2 year olds as 
the provision was economically low. There were some schools that provided 
free after school provisions and children with free school meals had access to 
holiday provisions. 
 
Councillor Watson thought the breakdown of the nursery provisions in each 
ward was useful. Referring to the figures in Tilbury and St Chads, she noted 
that provision was needed and was concerned that there would not be 
enough due to the two nurseries closing in Tilbury. Michele Lucas said that 
the consultation for the two nurseries had just ended and potential providers 
had stated that it they had the capabilities to increase the capacities if 
needed. She stated that she was cautiously optimistic with finding providers 
for the nurseries as there were still processes to be completed. Andrea 
Winstone explained that there had not been issues of parents unable to find 
childcare placements in the Tilbury and St Chads and that the figures were 
based on the number of children in the area, not the number of provisions 
needed as not all parents sent their children into nurseries. 
 
The Chair mentioned a nursery in Chadwell that had been closed and sought 
more detail which officers would discuss outside of the meeting. 
 
The Chair noted that 8 out of 22 wards had insufficient childcare placements 
and that one of the wards would have significant development taking place. 
Michele Lucas explained that the report enabled potential providers to identify 
where there were opportunities for childcare facilities. It was the statutory duty 
of the Council to provide placement and the service worked with providers on 
this. 
 
The Chair asked whether private providers could provide affordable and 
flexible childcare placements. Michele Lucas explained that the business 
model for childcare businesses included government funded places and 
private charges. There were some schools that were keen to include 
nurseries in their schools to enable a child to start nursery there to ensure an 
education pathway in the school. Andrea Winstone said that there was a 
Childcare Sufficiency Officer that worked with providers to ensure they were 
supported. She said that there were not full nurseries in the borough so there 
was no demand for more placements. 
 
The Chair queried whether there was data on the number of providers that 
had closed due to the Covid-19 pandemic. Andrea Winstone answered that 
there were two. One was not financially viable and the other one was unable 
to acquire the number of placements needed to keep the nursery running. No 
providers had lost money due to the pandemic as they were paid through the 
Early Years Funding.  



 
The Chair requested that a briefing note to be circulated to the Committee to 
update them on the progress of finding providers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Children’s Services O&S reviewed and approved the Annual 
Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2021. 
 

29. Low Income Families and Child Poverty update (2021) for the Children 
and Young People JSNA product (2017)  
 
The report was presented by Jo Broadbent. 
 
The Chair commented that the government had abolished the child poverty 
act but the issues was still present. She noted that the report showed an 
increase to 1 in 3 children living in poverty and questioned the impact of this 
on children. Jo Broadbent answered that children growing up in poverty rwere 
affected by a range of factors such as future outcomes, growing up 
disadvantaged, poorer health, higher risk of teen pregnancy, risky behaviour 
and higher risk of this cycle leading into future generations. There was a need 
to work with parents to help them find well paid work. 
 
The Chair noted the DfE’s plan to tackle child poverty through education and 
asked if this required more than just a focus on education. Jo Broadbent 
explained that this related to the next item on the agenda and that broader 
strategies were needed to address child poverty. 
 
Referring to the State of the Nation government report, the Chair commented 
that this was the most recent data on child poverty and enquired what 
recommendations the service had taken from this report. Jo Broadbent stated 
that she would not be able to provide a full answer as the highlights from that 
report had been considered as part of the current report. She said that the 
State of the Nation report set out how Local Authorities could support families 
in deprived areas with free school meals and other initiatives to. She 
highlighted that there were a broader range of issues to consider alongside 
child poverty such as food poverty.  
 
The Chair enquired about the Brighter Futures Strategy (BFS) and if Covid-19 
pandemic had impacted upon this. She said that a range of other issues 
needed to be considered alongside the BFS. Sheila Murphy explained that 
this strategy was broken down into key priorities that included education and 
mental health. It looked at improving the lives of children and other agencies 
were involved such as Public Health, schools and the police to ensure a good 
representation on the board. She said that referrals had continued during 
Covid-19 and that missing education had caused issues for children and 
making sure that they were able to catch up with this. As services such as 
children’s centres had closed during the pandemic, parents were not able to 
use the support of these services and may have escalated to other issues 
such as mental health. She said that there were other funding such as for 



school holidays, activities that included lunch and the Essential Living Fund 
(ELF) from government. 
 
The Chair asked how long the ELF process took. Sheila Murphy answered 
that the process was relatively quick as it was designed for emergency 
situations. The Local Authority had also put extra funding in to support this 
process. 
 
The Committee agreed to suspend standing orders at 8.18pm to allow the 
agenda to be completed. 
 
Referring to appendix 1, Councillor Watson asked if the JSNA was a 
continuous updated document every year. She asked if other JSNAs were fed 
into child poverty strategy. She sought clarification on the data used and the 
action place on child poverty. Jo Broadbent answered that the process was to 
cover a range of topics and not consider just one topic each year. She said 
that there were a range of JSNAs and council polices that included child 
poverty as these were interrelated and that the most up to date data was 
used. The Brighter Futures Strategy would be circulated to Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 The Committee were asked to consider and comment on the content 
of the updated chapter for the Children’s Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment product. 
 
1.2 The committee were asked to agree that this updated chapter is 
added to the published document. 
 

30. Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh  
 
The report was presented by Jo Broadbent. 
 
The Vice-Chair mentioned that the report had also been heard at Health and 
Wellbeing O&S last week and Members had asked that the survey to be 
shortened. Jo Broadbent answered that the survey comprised of a tick box 
exercise on the first page and then went on to more specific questions. There 
had been 65 responses so far although there were less responses on the 
more specific questionnaires.  
 
The Chair commented that the strategy was big and queried on how 
accessible this was for everyone. Jo Broadbent explained that the strategy 
was of a high level and technical and the service had been working with 
HealthWatch and CVS who were asking simpler questions to engage people. 
This information was shared with the service who was able to incorporate this 
into their survey.  
 
Councillor Thandi asked if air quality was included in the survey and whether 
there was a solution to reduce this in Thurrock. He also asked why life 
expectancy was low in Thurrock. Jo Broadbent explained that reducing air 



quality was difficult and that there was currently no air quality monitoring 
officer in place to manage this area. There were a number of concerns on the 
impact on air quality from large developments such as the Lower Thames 
Crossing. On the low life expectancy, she explained that this was due to inter-
generational and deprivation issues. Thurrock had one of the highest smoking 
and obesity rates in the country. 
 
In regards to obesity, Councillor Akinbohun pointed out that there was not 
enough help for young people with their weight as gyms were too expensive 
so young people in deprived areas were unable to afford memberships. She 
stated that the high street was filled with fast food restaurants with no healthy 
options. She said that the increase of fast food delivery services only made it 
easier to order fast food. Jo Broadbent answered that there was a weight 
management service that was funded by Public Health and that extra funding 
had been provided this year to tackle obesity which would consider a range of 
approaches. She said that there were some Local Authorities that banned fast 
food services near schools which would be something for Thurrock to 
consider. 
 
The Vice-Chair thought that the strategy was sensible and achievable but the 
issue was public engagement. He felt that shorter questions were needed and 
that the current questionnaire was a fail. Jo Broadbent said that the strategy 
had been due to start before the pandemic and would have taken a different 
approach. 
 
Councillor Watson enquired about the timeline of the strategy. Jo Broadbent 
answered that the engagement process would end in December, then the first 
draft would go onto the Health and Wellbeing Board in January before going 
onto other committees. It would eventually go onto Full Council. 
 
Councillor Watson noted that the procedure was council based and not 
national government. She pointed out that the strategy could be pushed back 
to enable a better consultation to take place. The Chair agreed and said that 
the questionnaires needed to be better worded and clarified. Jo Broadbent 
said that she would consult with the Health and Wellbeing Board and Portfolio 
Holder. She stated that the strategy had already been pushed back once and 
would be out of date by December. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That members noted the consultation exercise, consider and propose 
opportunities to engage the public and interested parties during the 
consultation period. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.04 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 



 
CHAIR 

 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

